
SECOND SECTION

Application no. 19400/11 
R. G. and Others 
against Hungary 

lodged on 22 March 2011

STATEMENT OF FACTS

THE FACTS

The first applicant, Mr R. G., is a Serbian national who was born in 1972 and lives in Budapest. 
The second applicant, Ms T. H., a Hungarian national, is his common-law wife who was born in 
1973. The other three applicants are their minor children, X. H. (born in 2006), B. H. (born in 2001) 
and M. H. (born in 1996).

The applicants are represented before the Court by Mr D. Palotai, a lawyer practising in Budapest.

A.  The circumstances of the case

In 2007 the first applicant, once active in a drug-trafficking mafia run by Serbians in the 
Netherlands, reported to the Hungarian authorities. He admitted to various offences he had 
committed and gave information, secretly, about the activities of the mafia in question enabling 
prosecution against it. He was promised a plea bargain. However, subsequently the Hungarian 
prosecution joined, despite his complaints, his own case to the one conducted against the criminals 
he had been reporting about. This required him to appear in court, disclose his identity and act 
publicly as a police informer.

Since this event resulted in all the applicants being exposed to vengeance from the Serbian mafia, 
the family was enrolled in the Witness Protection Scheme in October 2007 and they were given new 
identities. The contract on their enrolment contained a clause to the effect that if it is cancelled on 
account of a breach of the rules of the Scheme by the first applicant, the whole family would be 
excluded from the Scheme.

During an initial seven-month period, the family – but the first applicant – was lodged by the 
Scheme in a ‘safe flat’ where they were allegedly supplied only the most necessary commodities and 
could not keep contact with the first applicant. Allegedly, no adequate care was provided for X. H. 
who suffers from medium-grade autism. The first applicant submits that during this time, the 
Scheme’s operatives were insisting that the second applicant should break up their relationship.

It appears nevertheless that during a later stage of the family’s accommodation by virtue of the 
Scheme, the latter provided a substantial monthly allowance to the family.

The first applicant was imprisoned in an unspecified jail, where he was locked up for almost 24 
hours a day and could not keep contact with anybody else than his lawyer, for about eighteen 
months.

On the first day of the first applicant’s trial, his mother was assaulted at her home in Serbia and 
the perpetrators made it clear that the assault was in connection with him being a police informer. He 
submits that a significant sum of blood money has been offered by the Serbian mafia for his life.

On 28 September 2010 the first applicant was sentenced to nine years’ imprisonment.
While subsequently in prison, he published three books under a pseudonym and gave interviews 

to the media. In February 2012 he was found to have breached the prison (and thereby the Scheme) 
rules by having a laptop and an internet device smuggled into the prison. When caught red-handed, 
he said that he had been communicating with his old cronies so as to arrange for protection of his 
parents, still living in Serbia.

As a sanction, the family was excluded from the Scheme on 12 April 2012. This was explained by 
the fact that, by communicating in an illicit way with criminal circles, the first applicant seriously 
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breached the clauses of the contract with the Scheme. By virtue of this exposure, he became in the 
first place a source of danger for his family and also for the operatives of the Scheme.

The first applicant has subsequently been relocated to S�toralja�jhely Prison where the 
authorities, apparently unaware of his background and previous good conduct, have treated him as a 
threat and his conditions have been very restricted. The family have lost their allowance, 
accommodation and new identities.

COMP�AINTS

1.  The first applicant complains under Article 5 that the joinder of his case to the one against the 
mafia resulted in his exposure and in mortal danger for his family.

2.  The first applicant also complains under Article 6 that his trial was unfair in that the courts 
assessed the evidence in a one-sided manner to his detriment.

3.  The first applicant further complains that the insistence of the Scheme’s operatives that the 
second applicant should leave him amounts to a breach of Article 8.

4.  Without relying on any particular provisions of the Convention, the first applicant complains 
about the restrained conditions of his detention at S�toralja�jhely Prison which in his view is due to 
the fact that the prison authorities are unaware of his situation and background.

5.  �astly, the applicants complain that the loss of their Scheme allowance and cover identities 
exposes them to neediness and to mortal danger from criminal circles.

��EST�ONS TO T�E �A�T�ES

1.  Is there any change in the factual grounds which originally necessitated the protection at the 
time the first applicant’s family members originally enrolled in the Witness Protection Scheme?

2.  Is it reasonable to assume – and if so, on what ground – that the exclusion of the first 
applicant’s family members from the Witness Protection Scheme may lead to them being exposed to 
real danger falling within the ambit of Article 2 or 3 of the Convention?

3.  If so, what measures have been or are being put in place to protect the first applicant’s family 
members from the alleged threats coming from criminal circles and potentially leading to a violation 
of their Article 2 or Article 3 rights?

4.  Were the Article 8 rights of the children of the first applicant sufficiently taken into 
consideration in the course of the termination of the Witness Protection Scheme?

R. G. AND OTHERS v. H�NGAR� – STATEMENT OF FACTS AND ��ESTIONS

R. G. AND OTHERS v. H�NGAR� – STATEMENT OF FACTS AND ��ESTIONS 
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FOURTH SECTION

Application no. 61403/10 
Beata GIERAŁT 
against Poland 

lodged on 12 October 2010

STATEMENT OF FACTS

The applicant, Ms Beata Gierałt, is a Polish national, who was born in 1960 and lives in 
Warszawa.

A.  The circumstances of the case

The facts of the case, as submitted by the applicant, may be summarised as follows.
The applicant suffered from an urological ailment. As non-surgical treatment proved insufficient, 

an operation was recommended. On 18 May 2005 she was admitted to a public hospital in Warsaw 
(Szpital Dzieciątka Jezus w Warszawie), signed a general agreement to the operation and was 
discharged.

She was operated on 26 May 2000.
The operation did not have the planned result. The applicant sought further treatment. On 27 

November 2000, before another operation planned for this date in another hospital in Warsaw, she 
was informed that the first operation had resulted in sterilisation. She was told that the method used 
for that operation was unlawful precisely because it entailed sterilisation which under Polish law 
amounted to a criminal offence.

On 24 April 2001 the applicant brought a civil claim for compensation against the hospital. She 
claimed PLN 121,000. This amount included PLN 100,000 for non-pecuniary damage for the 
unwanted sterilisation and the moral suffering this caused to the applicant.

On 12 May 2008 the Warsaw Regional Court allowed her compensation claim in part. It awarded 
her compensation in the amount of PLN 30,000 with statutory interest, the total amount being PLN 
60,000.

The court found that the method used in the applicant’s operation was at the material time widely 
used in Poland, even though in western Europe it had by then been replaced by another method, 
known as TVT. Patients of the defendant hospital were routinely informed that tubal ligation was an 
element of this technique, but no explanation was provided to them that this entailed sterilisation. 
Nor had they been asked about their reproductive plans and whether they planned to become 
pregnant in the future. The court noted that an operation of the kind used in the applicant’s case 
necessitated a detailed conversation with patients, covering also the issue of possible planned 
pregnancies, and obtaining patients’ informed consent. The applicant had not signed any document 
confirming her consent to sterilisation; she had only signed a general consent to “proposed treatment 
and operation” on a form which did not contain any specific information about the envisaged 
treatment.

The court was of the view that sterilisation of a woman still of reproductive age amounted to 
serious damage to her health; it also amounted to an enormous and irreparable harm to her psyche. 
Sterilisation not only made it impossible for a woman to give birth, but could also ruin her life plans 
and lead to feelings of diminished worth as a woman or even to losing her sense of life. The choice 
of method used in the present case was not, as such, inappropriate or contrary to medical knowledge 
at the material time. The court was of the view that the amount of PLN 30,000 awarded to the 
applicant was commensurate with the damage she had suffered.

The applicant appealed. She submitted that the amount of just satisfaction awarded to her was too 
low and did not remedy the serious and irreparable damage which she had suffered.

On 31 March 2009 the Warsaw Court of Appeal dismissed her appeal, considering that the 
amount of PLN 30,000 was, in the circumstances of the case, appropriate. The court noted in this 
connection that the applicant had two children. She had given birth three times. One child had died 

Page 1 sur 2

06.06.2012http://cmiskp.echr.coe.int/tkp197/viewhbkm.asp?sessionId=98695807&skin=hudoc-c...



in early childhood. She had had one miscarriage. Hence, another pregnancy was not 
recommended. In any event, in 2003 she had had another operation with a view to improving her 
health during which her uterus had been removed.

The applicant’s lawyer submitted a cassation appeal to the Supreme Court. He argued, inter alia, 
that in the circumstances of the case, concerning one of the most important aspects of the applicant’s 
personal life and identity, the amount of compensation awarded to her was manifestly too low and 
could not be regarded as appropriate redress for the wrong suffered by the applicant.

On 21 April 2010 the Supreme Court refused to entertain her cassation appeal against the second-
instance judgment. This judgment was served on the applicant’s lawyer on 20 May 2010. He 
forwarded it to the applicant on the same day.

B.  Relevant domestic law

At the relevant time, patients rights were provided for by the Medical Institutions Act 1992 
(ustawa o zakładach opieki zdrowotnej). Its section 19 (2) provided that a patient had a right to 
obtain information about his or her condition. Section 19 (3) provided that a patient had a right to 
give or to refuse consent to medical treatment and to obtain appropriate information about available 
methods of therapy.

COMPLAINTS

The applicant complains under Article 8 of the Convention about her sterilisation. The applicant 
contends that she had not given her free, full and informed consent to her sterilisation because she 
had never been informed that the method to be used for the first operation necessarily entailed 
sterilisation. She was never informed of the method chosen, of its consequences and about available 
alternatives. Nor did she give her consent to the sterilisation. The amount of compensation which she 
received in the domestic proceedings was not commensurate with the gravity of the injury she had 
suffered.

She further relied on Article 6 of the Convention. She was of the view that the proceedings were 
unfair in that the court failed to refer to the evidence pointing to the doctors’ obvious guilt.

QUESTIONS TO THE PARTIES

1.  May the applicant still claim to be a victim of a violation of the Convention, within the 
meaning of Article 34?

2.  Has there been a violation of the applicant’s right to respect for her private life, contrary to 
Article 8 of the Convention?

GIERAŁT v. POLAND – STATEMENT OF FACTS AND QUESTIONS

GIERAŁT v. POLAND – STATEMENT OF FACTS AND QUESTIONS 
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FOURTH SECTION

Application no. 62637/11 
Tomasz DZIEDZIC 

against Poland 
lodged on 24 July 2007

STATEMENT OF FACTS

The applicant, Mr Tomasz Dziedzic, is a Polish national, who was born in 1969 and lives in 
Krakow.

A.  The circumstances of the case

The facts of the case, as submitted by the applicant, may be summarised as follows.

1.  Detention of the applicant’s wife

On 24 November 2006 the applicant’s wife (Ms Skowronska-Dziedzic, who lodged an 
application, no. 32420/07) was arrested. At this time the applicant’s wife was nine months pregnant.

On 27 November 2006 the applicant asked for a possibility to visit his wife in detention centre. 
The prosecutor refused. A subsequent request was refused on 5 December 2006.

On 6 December 2006 the applicant decided to take a trip to the detention centre (550 km away) in 
order to bring some necessary items for his wife and his baby. He was informed that his wife was 
labour in hospital. He went to the hospital; however the officers present prevented him from seeing 
his wife.

On 7 December 2006 when the applicant called the detention centre, he was informed that his 
daughter had been born. He applied again for the possibility to visit his wife and daughter. He was 
informed that nothing had changed and the prosecutor would still refuse his request, however 
apparently the prosecutor agreed with the principal of the detention centre that the applicant would 
be allowed to see his daughter for one hour and to be given her picture.

On 8 December 2006 the applicant again travelled to the detention centre, where he was allowed 
to spend only 30 minutes with his daughter because allegedly the baby was to be examined by the 
doctor. The visit was supervised by an officer. He was informed that there was no possibility to have 
a picture of the baby.

Apparently he was allowed to see his daughter only once more.
On 30 January 2007 the applicant’s wife was released from detention. In the course of the 

detention, the applicant was never allowed to see his wife.

2.  Letters to the Ombudsman and State Prosecutor

On 8 January 2007 the applicant sent a letter to the Polish Ombudsman informing him about his 
wife’s ordeal and about the fact that he was not allowed to visit her.

On 23 January 2007 the Ombudsman replied and referred to the statements of the State 
Prosecutor. The Ombudsman informed the applicant that the State Prosecutor did not find the 
measures applied in respect of the applicant’s wife necessary. Additionally the State Prosecutor 
expressed his opinion that refusal of family visits was entirely unfounded.

On 2 February 2007 the Office of the State Prosecutor sent a letter to the applicant. He gave the 
opinion that the decision to refuse family visits was unfounded. As to the applicant’s rights to see his 
daughter, he was informed that this question was outside the prosecutor’s competence.

On 25 February 2007 the Ombudsman sent another letter to the applicant. By virtue of this letter 
the applicant was informed that in his wife’s file there was a prosecutor’s memo that the prosecutor 
would not prevent contacts between the baby and other persons. However the Ombudsman explained 
that the restrictions encountered by the applicant might have been caused by administrative 
problems such as the necessity of finding a person to be responsible for the arrangements of 
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preparing a suitable room and bringing the baby.

�.  �elevant domestic la�

The relevant domestic law and practice concerning visits by detainees’ families to detention 
centres are described in the Court’s �udgment in Mazgaj v. Poland, no. 41656/02, �� 33-36, 
21 September 2010.

The procedure on admitting children to detention centres is provided for by the Ordinance of the 
Minister of Justice of 17 September 2003.

1.  The Ordinance of Minister of Justice of 17 September 2003

Section �

�5. Child’s placement in the �detention centre� requires father’s consent, unless he is deprived of his parental 
rights. �...��

The Ordinance does not contain any provisions regarding fathers’ rights to visit children placed in 
detention centres with their mothers.

2.  European Parliament resolution of 13 March 2008 on the particular situation of women in 
prison and the impact of the imprisonment of parents on social and family life (2007/2116
(INI))

�25. �The European Parliament� .�...� recommends also that, in the case of minors residing in prison, the other 
parent should be able to exercise his or her parental authority.�

3.  Parliamentary Assembly Recommendation 1469(2000) Mothers and babies in prison.
�5. In view of the adverse effects of imprisonment of mothers on babies the Assembly recommends that the 

Committee of Ministers invite member states:

�...�

v. to ensure that fathers have more flexible visiting rights so that the child may spend a little time with its 
parents;�

COMP�AINTS

The applicant complains that his right to family life was not respected as he was deprived of a 
possibility to visit his detained wife and his new-born baby.

The applicant complains also under Article 13 that there was no effective remedy against the 
prosecutor’s decisions regarding family visits.

��EST�ON TO T�E �A�T�ES

Did the restrictions placed on the applicant’s contacts with his wife and daughter violate his right 
to respect for his family life, guaranteed by Article 8 of the Convention, in particular were the 
restrictions of the applicant’s contacts with his daughter in accordance with law as provided for by 
Article 8 (2) of the Convention?

DZIEDZIC v. PO�AND �STATEMENT OF FACTS AND �UESTION

DZIEDZIC v. PO�AND �STATEMENT OF FACTS AND �UESTION 
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FIRST SECTION

Application no. 35045/04 
Oleg Viktorovich GAZENBUSH against Russia 

lodged on 1 September 2004

STATEMENT OF FACTS

The applicant, Mr Oleg Viktorovich Gazenbush, is a Russian national who was born in 1965 and 
lives in Novoaltaysk, Altay region.

The facts of the case, as submitted by the applicant, may be summarised as follows.
In 2001 criminal proceedings were instituted against the applicant and four other persons: Z., T., 

B. and M. All of them were suspected of being involved in a murder of S., director of a poultry farm, 
and were detained on remand. At some point of the pre-trial proceedings B. was released under bail.

In the course of the proceedings B. died and proceedings against him were discontinued.
The applicant stood trial for murder of S. together with Z., T. and M.
On 8 December 2003 the jury found the applicant guilty of having been a member of a criminal 

gang organised by his co-defendant Z. and of having killed S. together with his co-defendants Z. and 
T.

On 24 December 2003 the Altay Regional Court sentenced the applicant to eleven years’ 
imprisonment.

In his grounds of appeal the applicant complained, among other things, that his conviction had 
been based on inadmissible evidence, namely, statements by witness B. who had died.

On 6 July 2004 the Supreme Court of the Russian Federation upheld the applicant’s conviction. 
Regarding the statement by witness B., the appeal court held that B. had given his testimony in the 
presence of counsel and there was no evidence of any pressure put on him by the investigator. His 
statements had been read out in trial in accordance with law.

COMPLAINTS

The applicant complains under Article 6 of the Convention that criminal proceedings against him 
were unfair. In particular, he complains that:

(a)  the trial court accepted as evidence and read out in the trial statements by witness B., who 
had died before the trial started and whom the applicant had not opportunity to confront;

(b) the presiding judge did not discharge some jurors of their functions despite the fact that 
there had been grounds to doubt their impartiality;

(c)  the trial court accepted inadmissible evidence into the case file and violated the equality of 
arms;

(d)  his presumption of innocence was violated because a number of newspapers and TV 
programmes had declared him and his co-defendants guilty of murder of S.

(e)  in his direction to the jury the presiding judge gave wrong interpretation to witness 
statements.

QUESTIONS TO THE PARTIES

Did the applicant have a fair hearing in the determination of the criminal charge against him, in 
accordance with Article 6 §§ 1 and 3 (d) of the Convention? In particular:

Was the applicant able to examine the witness against him Mr B.?
What importance did the statements by deceased witness B. have for the decision to indict the 
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applicant and eventually for his conviction? Was the applicant’s conviction in murder of S. based 
solely or decisively on B.’s statements? If so, were there sufficient counterbalancing factors in place, 
including strong procedural safeguards, to compensate for the difficulties to the defence which 
resulted from the admission of B.’s statements (see Al-Khawaja and Tahery v. the United Kingdom 
�GC�, nos. 26766/05 and 22228/06, § 147 and §§ 152-165, 15 December 2011)?

The Government are requested to provide copies of the following documents:
- bill of indictment and other documents from the case file which had laid foundation for 

charging and indicting the applicant;
- statements by witness B. which were read out to the jury;
- entire record of the court hearing before the jury;
- questions put to the jury by the trial court in respect of the applicant and in respect of his co-

defendants.
GAZENBUSH v. RUSSIA �STATEMENT OF FACTS AND �UESTIONS

GAZENBUSH v. RUSSIA �STATEMENT OF FACTS AND �UESTIONS 
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THIRD SECTION

Application no. 20507/12 
Said Ashraf HASHIMI 
against the Netherlands 
lodged on 7 April 2012

STATEMENT OF FACTS

THE FACTS

The applicant, Mr Hashimi, is a citizen of Afghanistan. He was born in 1964 and is currently 
staying in the Netherlands. He is represented before the Court by Mr T. Volckmann, a lawyer 
practising in Zwolle.

The facts of the case, as submitted by the applicant, may be summarised as follows.
In 1998 the applicant, together with his wife, arrived in the Netherlands. The applicant and his 

wife lodged an asylum application on 21 April 1998. In 1999 their first child was born. The 
applicant’s application was rejected on 25 March 2002. Article 1F of the 1951 Refugee Convention 
was held against the applicant on account of his work for the KhAD. According to a February 2000 
country of origin report compiled by the Netherlands Ministry of Foreign Affairs, the KhAD in the 
period that the applicant was working there, were assumed to have been involved in crimes against 
humanity. Considering the final rank of the applicant and his swift promotions through the ranks, 
Article 1F was held against him. The applicant appealed this decision.

In 2002 the applicant’s second child was born. On 9 May 2003 the applicant’s wife and his two 
children were granted an asylum permit on individual grounds for indefinite leave as of 21 April 
2001.

On 14 September 2004 the Regional Court of The Hague granted the applicant’s appeal and 
quashed the decision of 25 March 2002. It held that Article 1F was applicable but that the Minister 
had failed to take into account whether Article 3 of the Convention would be violated upon return to 
Afghanistan. It ordered the Minister to take a fresh decision.

On 31 August 2006 the Minister rejected the application again and by the same decision declared 
the applicant an undesired alien and imposed an exclusion order.

The applicant filed an objection against the exclusion order and appealed the asylum decision. On 
25 June 2008 the Minister rejected the objection. The applicant appealed this decision.

On 28 April 2009 the Regional Court of The Hague granted the applicant’s appeal against the 
exclusion order and quashed the decision of 25 June 2008. It ordered the Minister to take a fresh 
decision. It held that the applicant had failed to establish a real and personal risk of a treatment 
contrary to Article 3 but that the expulsion of the applicant could amount to a violation of Article 8 
of the Convention.

On 7 December 2009 the Minister rejected the objection. The applicant appealed this decision.
On 28 April 2010 the Regional Court of The Hague granted the applicant’s appeal, quashed the 

decision of 7 December 2009 and ordered the Minister to take a fresh decision. The Minister 
appealed this judgment.

On 2 July 2010 the Regional Court of The Hague declared the appeal against the asylum decision 
inadmissible as an exclusion order had been imposed on the applicant.

On 10 October 2011 the Administrative Jurisdiction Division of the Council of State granted the 
Minister’s appeal and quashed the judgment of 28 April 2010. No further appeal is possible.

On unspecified dates the applicant’s wife and their two children have obtained the Dutch 
nationality.

COMPLAINT
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The applicant complains under Article 8 that his expulsion from the Netherlands would be 
contrary to his rights under this provision.

��EST�ONS TO T�E �A�T�ES

1.  In the light of the specific circumstances of the case, in particular in the absence of any 
concrete steps taken by the Netherlands authorities aimed at the applicant’s effective removal from 
the Netherlands, can the applicant’s complaint about a violation of his rights under Article 8 be 
regarded as being premature?

2.  Have any attempts been made, either by the applicant or the Netherlands authorities, to explore 
the possibilities of the applicant resettling with or without his family in a third country? What were 
the results of any such attempts?

3.  Does the exclusion order imposed on the applicant either entail an interference with or breach 
of a positive obligation of the Netherlands as regards the applicant’s right to respect for his family 
life within the meaning of Article 8 § 1 of the Convention?

If it entailed an interference, was that interference justified at the time it was imposed and does it 
continue to be justified in terms of Article 8 § 2, in particular taking into consideration that the 
applicant has been living in the Netherlands since April 1998, the prospects of resettlement in a third 
country and the objective obstacles to the applicant’s family life being exercised in Afghanistan?

HASHIMI v. THE NETHERLANDS - STATEMENT OF FACTS AND QUESTIONS 

HASHIMI v. THE NETHERLANDS - STATEMENT OF FACTS AND QUESTIONS 
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FOURTH SECTION

Application no. 45751/10 
Janina ZIAJA

against Poland 
lodged on 2 August 2010

STATEMENT OF FACTS

The applicant, Ms Janina Ziaja, is a Polish national who was born in 1956 and lives in 
Golasowice.

The circumstances of the case

The facts of the case, as submitted by the applicant, may be summarised as follows.

1.  Main proceedings

On 1 February 1999 the applicant instituted civil proceedings before the Jastrzębie Zdrój District 
Court for the establishment of an easement.

By a decision of 11 July 2000 (file no. I Ns 57/99) the Jastrzębie Zdrój District Court allowed the 
applicant’s claim. The other party appealed against this decision.

On 15 November 2000 the Katowice Regional Court quashed the first-instance decision and 
remitted the case (file no. III Ca 661/00).

Having reconsidered the case, on 2 June 2005 the Jastrzębie Zdrój District Court allowed, in 
essence, the applicant’s claim (file no. I Ns 57/99). The other party again appealed against the 
decision.

By a decision of 26 January 2006 (file no. III Ca 1322/05) the Gliwice Regional Court again 
quashed the first-instance decision and remitted the case.

The proceedings appear to be still pending.

2.  Proceedings under the 2004 Act
On 9 December 2004 the applicant lodged a complaint with the Gliwice Regional Court under the 

Law of 17 June 2004 on complaints about a breach of the right to a trial within a reasonable time 
(ustawa o skardze na naruszenie prawa strony do rozpoznania sprawy w postępowaniu sądowym bez 
nieuzasadnionej zwłoki – “the 2004 Act”). She indicated that she had lodged her claim in 1999 and 
that her case still had not been examined. She further claimed PLN 10,000 in compensation.

By a decision of 21 December 2004 (file no. III S 36/04) the Gliwice Regional Court rejected the 
claim on formal grounds, having found that the applicant had not sought a finding that the 
proceedings had been excessive.

Subsequently, the applicant lodged another complaint under the 2004 Act. She sought a finding 
that the length of the proceedings had been excessive and claimed PLN 10,000 in compensation.

By a decision of 5 April 2006 (file no. III S 7/06) the Gliwice Regional Court dismissed the claim. 
It analysed in detail the course of the proceedings and held that they had been generally conducted in 
a correct and timely manner.

COMPLAINT

The applicant complains under Article 6 of the Convention that the length of the proceedings in 
her case has been excessive.
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��EST�ONS TO T�E �A�T�ES

1.  Has the applicant exhausted all domestic remedies as required by Article 35 � 1 of the 
Convention ? In particular, in order to comply with the exhaustion requirement, should she have 
lodged a further complaint under Section 5 of the 2004 Act following her unsuccessful complaint 
dismissed by the Gliwice Regional Court on 5 April 2006 ?

2.  Depending on the answer to question 1, was the length of the proceedings in the present case 
in compliance with the �reasonable time� requirement set out in Article 6 � 1 of the Convention ?

ZIAJA v. POLAND �STATEMENT OF FACTS AND �UESTIONS

ZIAJA v. POLAND �STATEMENT OF FACTS AND �UESTIONS 
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FOURTH SECTION

Application no. 46161/11 
Milena and Andrzej GIL 

against Poland 
lodged on 19 July 2011

STATEMENT OF FACTS

The applicants, Ms Milena Gil and Mr Andrzej Gil, are Polish nationals, who were born in 1958 
and live in Krakow. They are represented before the Court by Ms M. Antoszewska, a lawyer 
practising in Warszawa.

The facts of the case, as submitted by the applicants, may be summarised as follows.
In November 2001 the company A. specialising in the protection and care of trees and shrubs 

contracted by the Krakow Municipal Office, informed it that some trees need to be removed as they 
constitute danger to life of people and to their property.

On 3 December 2001 the representatives of the Krakow Municipal Office and the company A. 
carried out a visual inspection of poplar trees growing by children playground located on Zgoda 
housing estate in Krakow. They decided that seven poplar trees growing along the fence should be 
removed as they had been at the end of their lives and may fall. The trees were leaning, their trunks 
were partly rotten and dry branches were falling on the pavement or the playground.

On 11 December 2011 the Mayor of Krakow gave a decision ordering the removal of those trees 
by 31 December 2001. The decision repeated the findings from the visual inspection and considered 
that the trees posed a threat to live and property and may fall on the playground or the building of the 
kindergarten.

The Krakow Municipal Office failed to transfer funding to the company A. for the purpose of the 
removal of the trees due to shortage of financial resources and huge demands. According to the 
contract between the Municipality and the company A. all works in connection with care of the 
greenery and removal of trees depended on providing sufficient funding for them.

On 1 August 2003 the applicant’s 22-year-old daughter M. died after being hit by a branch of one 
of the poplar trees growing by the playground. The branch was five metres long and fell on the 
pavement where the victim was walking.

On 11 August 2003 the Krakow-Nowa Huta District Prosecutor opened an investigation into the 
incident.

The Krakow Municipal Office paid to the company A. an equivalent of 700 euros (EUR) for 
removal of the trees. Between 11 and 14 August 2003 all seven poplar trees were removed and 
destroyed.

On 1 December 2003 the District Prosecutor stayed the investigation pending receiving 
documents from the Municipality. The applicants appealed against this decision.

The appeal was examined almost one year later, on 27 January 2005. The District Prosecutor 
allowed it, quashed the decision to stay the proceedings and ordered the police to continue the 
investigation.

On 30 May 2005 the District Prosecutor decided to discontinue the investigation as no offence of 
unintentional causing the death of M. had been committed.

The applicants appealed against the decision. They complained that the relevant investigative 
actions had not been carried out and that the proceedings had been protracted. The applicants argued 
that the Krakow Municipal Office had been obliged by law to secure proper maintenance of its trees 
and that the contract with the company A. had been bogus since no funding had been secured for the 
purpose of the removal of the trees.

On 10 February 2006 the Krakow District Court allowed the appeal and remitted the case to the 
prosecutor. The court indicated several investigative measures which needed to be taken by the 
prosecutor in order to complement the investigation. In particular the court underlined that the reason 
for the 2001 decision to remove the trees had been their bad state threatening life of people and their 
property. Therefore the failure to remove them due to lack of money would be an element of 
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assessment of guilt of persons responsible for distribution of financial resources in the 
Municipality.

On 30 June 2006 the District Persecutor for the second time discontinued the proceeding. The 
applicants appealed.

On 18 October 2006 the Krakow Regional Prosecutor allowed the appeal and quashed the 
decision to discontinue the investigation. The prosecutor pointed, in particular, to the fact that the 
instructions of the District Court had not been fulfilled and the shortcomings of the investigation had 
not been remedied.

On 28 December 2006 the Krakow District Prosecutor for the third time discontinued the 
investigation. The prosecutor after having heard some witnesses and experts considered that the 
accident could not have been foreseen. The branch that hit the applicants’ daughter had not appeared 
particularly fragile and the accident had happened most probably because of difficult weather and 
inherent fragility of this type of trees. The applicants appealed.

On 4 March 2007 the Krakow Regional Prosecutor allowed the appeal and quashed the decision 
to discontinue the investigation. The prosecutor again considered that the District Court’s 
instructions had not been respected.

On 31 December 2007 the District Prosecutor for the fourth time discontinued the investigation. 
This time the prosecutor indicated that she investigated the following charges: involuntary 
manslaughter, failure to carry out duties by civil servants in not providing financial resources for the 
removal of the trees that had been qualified for removal and putting in danger human life and health.

As no further appeal lay against the decision the applicants lodged a private bill of indictment on 
7 February 2008. The bill was directed against six persons from the Krakow Municipal Office and 
the company A.

On 14 October 2009 the Krakow District Court gave a judgment in which it acquitted the persons 
accused. The court confirmed that the Municipality had been responsible by law to secure proper 
care of greenery which included removal of sick trees. The actual carrying out of those tasks was 
transferred to the company A. which according to the contract was to receive remuneration for its 
services.

The court excluded that there had been a criminal responsibility for the accident on the part of the 
employees of the company A. as they had repeatedly contacted the Municipality requesting the 
funding. Their failure to remove the trees was caused solely by the lack of money for that purpose.

As regards the responsibility of the employees of the Municipal Office the court considered that 
the accident could not have been predicted. The branch that hit the applicants’ daughter had not been 
rotten and the tree itself had been in similar state as many other trees in the neighbourhood. Basing 
on an expert opinion the court considered that there had been no signs that the tree had to be urgently 
removed. There was therefore no causal link between potential negligence on the part of the accused 
and the incident. The court concluded that the incident would have been obviously avoided had the 
tree been removed in 2001 which had not been possible due to lack of money. Nevertheless, nobody 
should be held criminally responsible for this unpredictable accident.

The applicant lodged an appeal against the judgment.
On 26 February 2010 the Krakow Regional Court dismissed the appeal. The appellate court 

accepted the findings and conclusions of the trial court. The applicants lodged a cassation appeal 
with the Supreme Court.

On 19 January 2011 the Supreme Court dismissed the cassation appeal.

COMPLAINTS

1.  The applicants complain under Article 2 of the Convention that the tragic death of their 
daughter was caused by negligence and the failure of civil servants responsible for proper 
maintenance of trees to carry out their duties. The State failed to fulfil its positive obligation to 
protect life of the applicants’ daughter.

2.  The applicants further complain that the State failed to carry out an effective investigation into 
the incident as required by the procedural limb of Article 2 of the Convention. They submitted that 
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the witnesses had been heard five years after the incident and that the trees had been removed and 
destroyed just after the incident with the result that all expert opinions had been based on 
photographs. The delay with which the criminal proceedings have been concluded prevented the 
applicants from seizing a civil court as a civil claim became time-barred. The applicants also invoke 
Articles 6 and 13 of the Convention in connection with the length of the proceedings.

��EST�ONS TO T�E �A�T�ES

1.  Do the facts of the case disclose a failure on the part of the State to protect the applicants’ 
daughter’s right to life, as guaranteed by Article 2 of the Convention?

2.  Was the investigation into and judicial examination of the death of the applicants’ daughter 
thorough and effective, as required by Article 2 of the Convention?

GIL v. POLAND �STATEMENT OF FACTS AND �UESTIONS

GIL v. POLAND �STATEMENT OF FACTS AND �UESTIONS 
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